LC Paper No. FC67/16-17(01)

Ruling of the Chairman of the Finance Committee
on five motions proposed by Hon CHU Hoi-dick and
Dr Hon YIU Chung-yim in two letters dated 15 March 2017
relating to block allocations under the Capital Works Reserve Fund

By two letters both dated 15 March 2017, Hon CHU Hoi-dick and
Dr Hon YIU Chung-yim ("the two Members") requested the Chairman of
the Finance Committee ("FC") to include in the agenda of the FC meetings
on 18 March 2017 five motions to be proposed under paragraph 21 of the
Finance Committee Procedure ("FCP"). The two letters are at
Appendix 1.

The Administration's views

2. The Administration's views are detailed in its letter of
17 March 2017 (Appendix II). In gist, the Government considers that the
changes proposed under Revised Motion 1, Revised Motion 2, Revised
Motion 3 and New Motion 1 refer to a change in the procedure to be
followed at FC meetings in approving block allocations under the Capital
Works Reserve Fund ("CWRF"). On the other hand, section 8(3) of the
Public Finance Ordinance (Cap. 2) is related to the conditions which may
be specified in the FC's delegation to the Financial Secretary ("FS") to
approve changes of the approved estimates of expenditure under
section 8(1) of Cap. 2. Likewise, the changes proposed under the above
four Motions are not related to how the moneys from CWREF as approved
by FC may be expended by FS under paragraph (c) of the Resolution on
Capital Works Reserve Fund (Cap. 2A).  As such, the above four motions
fall outside the permitted scope of section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and paragraph (c)
of Cap. 2A and should not be included in the agenda of an FC meeting as
being out of order.

3. As for New Motion 2, the Administration considers that the
proposal under New Motion 2 includes funding items which are not under
CWREF block allocations and is partly outside the scope of paragraph (c) of
Cap. 2A. Since a motion should be considered as a whole, New Motion 2
should also be excluded from the agenda of an FC meeting as being out of
order. '




4. The Administration has also elaborated, in its letter, on the original
intent of establishing the CWRF block allocations mechanism, its operation
over the years, and the arrangement for the block allocations under
"Head 701—Land Acquisition".

Members' response

5. On 18 March 2017, Mr CHU Hoi-dick and Dr YIU Chung-yim
submitted to me a letter dated 17 March 2017 setting out their response to
the Administration's views (Appendix III).

6. In gist, the two Members do not subscribe to the Administration's
views that New Motion 2 is out of order. While noting that there are two
categories of subheads under Head 701, namely "Infrastructure" and
"Block allocations", they consider that while New Motion 2 may cover
seven subheads that do not fall within the scope of "Block allocations",
these seven subheads are still covered by CWRF. New Motion 2 is a
motion that relates to the discussion on the imposition of conditions,
exceptions and limitations on the powers delegated to FS under Cap. 2A.
New Motion 2, if passed, does not have retrospective effect and therefore
will not create uncertainty to items under these seven subheads in respect
of which funds have been approved. As such, there should not be any
concerns about the Motion being out of order.

7. Regarding the three Revised Motions and New Motion 1, the two
Members point out that the motions seek to take out individual items from
the CWRF block allocations proposal, a change expressed by means of "the
financial level of the delegation of powers". The substantive meaning of
which is tantamount to "changing the financial ceiling of such delegation to
$0". They consider that such motions are in order since their nature is the
same as that of the resolutions passed by the Legislative Council and FC in
respect of the CWRF mechanism.




-3-

8. The two Members have indicated that they will not withdraw the
aforesaid five motions, and requested me to consider allowing FC to
scrutinize these motions prior to voting on the block allocations proposal
under CWRF this year. If this is not possible, they request FC to
scrutinize the motions further proposed by them in their response letter, i.e.
motions under the headings of "Revised Motion 4", "Revised Motion 5",
"Revised Motion 6", "Revised Motion 7" and "Revised Motion 8" in the
letter. They indicate that these further motions, despite the use of
wordings that are different from those of the aforesaid five motions, share
similar meanings. '

My opinion

9. Of the five motions, three are described as "revised motions" and
two are referred to as New Motion 1 and New Motion 2.  In their response
to the Administration's views on the five motions dated 17 March 2017, the
two Members have explained that the substantive meaning of the three
revised motions and New Motion 1 (collectively referred to as "the four
motions") which seek to take out individual items from the CWRF block
allocation proposal is to change the expenditure ceiling for individual items
to $0. In my view, the four motions, as drafted, do not reflect the above
intended meaning. The four motions seek to introduce a procedure not
provided for in FCP for FC to consider and examine CWRF block
allocations. I do not consider that what are proposed in the four motions
relate to conditions, exceptions and limitations in accordance with which
FS may expend moneys from CWRF for the purposes of the Government's
public works programme under paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A. For the same
reasons as set out in my ruling dated 17 March 2017 on a motion proposed
by the two Members in their letter dated 9 March 2017, T consider that the
four motions are out of order under Rule 30(3)(c) of the Rules of Procedure
("RoP")" and paragraph 37 of FCP.?

: Under RoP 30(3)(c), the President of the Legislative Council shall direct a notice of
motion or an amendment to be returned to the Member concerned as being in his
opinion out of order.

2 Paragraph 37 of FCP provides that subject to FC's decisions made from time to time,
RoP 29 to RoP 35 (including RoP 30(3)(c)) shall apply, with necessary modifications,
to FC proceedings in dealing with motions.




10. New Motion 2 proposed by the two Members seeks to set a limit
on the expenditure for "Head 701—Land Acquisition". As explained by
the Administration at the second FC meeting on 17 March 2017, Head 701
(see Appendix IV) contains two categories of land acquisition items. The
first category relates to independent items which the Administration will
seek FC's approval on a per item basis and hence does not fall within the
scope of CWRF block allocations. The second category relates to block
allocation items for which FS has been given delegated authority to expend
moneys. It is clear to me that New Motion 2, as drafted, would apply to
items not covered in the CWRF block allocations for 2017-2018. It is
therefore unclear how the proposal in New Motion 2 could work if it is
passed. Since New Motion 2 does not specify the applicable subheads
under the relevant CWRF block allocations, I consider that the proposal in
the motion is unintelligible and hence out of order under RoP 30(3)(c) and
paragraph 37 of FCP.

My ruling

11. I rule that the five motions proposed by the two Members in their
letters dated 15 March 2017 relating to block allocations under CWRF are
out of order, and in accordance with RoP 30(3)(c), the notices of the
motions shall be returned to the two Members.

Others

12. In their response to the Administration's views dated
17 March 2017, the two Members have submitted five more revised
motions ("further motions"), requesting me to make arrangements for FC to
scrutinize these five further motions if I rule that the five motions proposed
by them in their letter dated 15 March 2017 -are out of order. Under
paragraph 21 of FCP, the notice of agenda items should reach the Clerk to
FC at least six clear days before the meeting concerned, but shorter notice
may be given if the Chairman so directs, provided that it shall not be
shorter than two clear days for motions moved by members for deciding on
matters under Cap. 2. As the further motions were submitted on




-5-

18 March 2017, there is insufficient notice for these motions to be dealt
with at the FC meetings on 18 March 2017. For this reason, I will not
deal with these further motions.

N\

Ol

(CHAN Kin-por)
Chairman
Finance Committee

Encls.
18 March 2017




e

RS ¢ T aRRRRCA TAREER RS T BEACHERK | P SRR E

SHIH  WHERVBZEG LR TEeR - A TR ¥ 20173 H 17 H
WMHZEGRESEEEE > NEREOREFE T > REFR T Mg >
A TERIEEAR TR G AR S T B ER ) T, I - W
BEFRZ#EE -

HAT > BEFRRICEIA G E A 2 BUE (T - SR i T -

[F - RERRREREAN - REEF KGHAN]

(—) BREHEMZGERHEW » WHTH

ERF A TR

RapAAZGS 2% (S EMriEe]) % 8% 3400 2 /& 48 i 6 2A
(AA27essk A &) ¥ oL L onikd enfppf = % 0 1997 & 127 17 p 1345
(2> £ pArciEol) (5 2%)% 20(0)#F 48 1 foid B ek # eh(C)# > p 2017/18
ZEERBY ML R AT AREE AL FMESBTY o B
FEAES cn Taap iE i~ Gl FmE ] o e r B3 deT

w0220 Pk ERR VAL R § FRA A R AR FREE R
FRNE 6 &K RSB um DA MERERY B RAMBLR §
¥R o

MTEURFE (-1 [E1 7 -

4 FREREREHIMES 2R o ¥ AR A A iE Y X E B R R o

Bk FTRBIT - AdpBiTMA € R A F I & MBI R 0F A

INE2F583)F  PIMAHML ¢ AR T HAPPERES 21 S
B(L)iF Pl i3 e P B A T E BT by eiE 2 o

=5

6. F1k » RETH BT B & £ ¥ 4cf
PAGNKEFT A HE T AP -

R 2AR (OB AT ML g o

7.5 k%27 B 2% 5 8R)EfE AR () EFRE R 0 4 203 R
20 REDRAY > AL € §RIRRA ¢

WEZHE (M T EEZE ) ) HECHREXTERE - WEZHE - 28t
KAV Z G T EE] AR ESUZATEERE ST > 2l (AR TR GRS
&) BHSCEFSATEEZ T~ Bl R R o WA e
b b 2 ] IIAFRE RN R -

M ZERL & bR ] ZEHEET > IEIERAE (OB
Bil) 5 8 i, BIMTRAGISE 2A B (A TREGEFAE ) -

AZEEH 1983 FLK - EEXalmfldE# - 2/ 0fE 198343 9H -
1987 4£ 12 9 H ~ 19894E 4 H 12 ~ 199148 H 9 H ~ 199543 H 9 [ »
2007411 4 2 H ~ 201242 7 { 13 HIILAE MR G » (AESEmILSE T e

Ul
Appendix [


qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字
附錄I
Appendix I

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字


b b 2 R BYNE > ERPAESEOIR TR o LSRN B R -
(Z) 2FFMEHXESR

[l > & (BERITEEILEE RS « AT ETASE M) % 1277
Bz o fEH

" (WBZEEGHER) F 21 BIREMIEE > TEEARESIZRE T k5
HEE T/ NEZ B GG R « DU (A ERED) (55 2 F)5%
BRI T BUE] ERAVREITREN00R(T ~ PISMELEPRHIHVERSE - SRR
55 2 B 29 (RRaR ILHY S TRAR Y HER LR N AYBH SR e I PRl R R H5

N o

Vi

PR AR - 2/ VBN E =EEN TR 2 528 29 (Reg Y S IR Y
HHBEAER TIPSR IR PRIFAVERZE ) B BEI R RIR AR
fiE > BULIIFNBUR EIE SR IS - =R T ESTV R g atesitt e e
Bk T ATIRIERIRER ) -

(=) BEFEZEFREE

BUREIEHEENESE - T RZEFTREaT - BB ] =) AT A iR S5 2A F(c)

B I Ze G Pt AR AR el R EIGAAERE ) o RS BB RYER AR A

IEHE > EEABHEED 2A (AT ES) s > T VBEER A HEE
SCRHFCH. ... ABZRFE IR 2 B G R IHRIIRIT ~ DISMEDL RTS8

BT (1) 2 T~ biehim s ) ) fVEEREEV RS 0 (2) TiFEE b

s R BYEREDIR A g RE

HF EAT T A2 TR R A e B Aa e R ARIR S 2 558 8 (RS 3R

B 2A EIRET ST - TR AR E L BB B R RAVIRE T Y
- NI 2 A B R R R A B A ERE - BUN TSR ZE L5, 2 528 8 fiR5E 3

T B 2ABEERE - BIRX LREE TR G EEESTIRENRET - BLEAS
AR A2 -

WER  BURHEIRE R + 170 P MR SRR R » S5 e

FERE SRBIR 2 - (ERCST B REERT - BURFBITEZE TR » MBS i
FHEEI SRR T ® bl 2 U, S o MR -
AR R R AR A ST -

(M) EEBMES  SHZEALAAR  HUFERCENEMTREERF

SLBUFZ (B0 IAg M ERERIG/NESK (3 H 15 1) [m3kEFLHHEE
Ko FHESTRBRFR AR SEER TG > 2@ N2 —(E AR -

Bt RERELISL, B (ASHBORDI) 5 8 B SIBIAGIE 2A T (3
ARSI G TIEE A RIS TR T2
G A U 2 ) BB EAE -

Bl > ESMEET T 2~ blvhim s ] ) NS fiGe TR BAENE
i (MBZEERFEF)  AZBGLANTHERE  HIKEEHNZES
afam - BREEER  NARBEHAIERES > WHET > JuE bl Tixe - o)



FmE ] 2R -

B > MZE AT RERE  #HIRAD - 5w EaT T iF i ~ blhim s /]
ZWE (TEEZE ) - IMWZEGERET - IRzt GRSERAN 5 925 -
DIERFIERES) - EFRHBIER - ENEEHREE] (UBZEgHER

Fe) o SR ZIRIE NG - A B & -

(F) HEREZRHEET

S (3 A 15 H) BiHEmERE MR T RHE, et B REETA
T BEEREERE

TR ABZ G5 2% (XL MsE) B 8iE% 3% 2 /& 48 it 0] 2A
(AA1AEEE A L) ¢ anr LTk anfppd 2 2§20 1997 & 127 17 p {345
(2 £ HFciEs]) (% 2F)% 29(1) i #& & foid B ik @ eh(c)4x > p 2017/18
ST E AR MArL f A A T ARRGE A & BB o

PP PR TP ER S G E ] o A r B3 4T

YA 20 PR E GARAVMALR § FREATAGR A EFHASERY
FRIE 6 &R A RBuEn G BERSRY B RAMBLR ¢
FiEgEM o

[Z : FRREEEETIA]
FRIFIBUGEHER  WEEABEERERHITE T - JRBERm P EE]=

R ZEFTHA - BIEDSR R ZE 1T - DA EERE 58 - TEEig - £fF
AHE R - SBRY AR AGSEE - WFSOHRR -

(—) EETHEE—

Mird R gl A1 qeid A 4T > AP 7014 p 1004CA ~ % p 701 4 p
1100CA ~ 4,5 705 4 p 5001BX » a3 pisc e @ R F #24E F 'T» T 3 R
FUEE  RE LA P 706 4 B 6101TX » A @ £ G gL T T
7500 F & ; B L AP 710 4 B AO0TGX - i prc e @ KRG L T
71,0008~ A AT REE A EFEMERTENER2BHEL P 0T
MIFMAES PR LT 730005 2 U MRS PET AP L4
TARIARIE P PR o Ra 0 p 2017/18 PAskE R A A ARRER A A F
oo MU RAEREP 0 AT e R SN2 L2 ERAVHABLAE EFRAS
R ALEHESERDT B2 5 & RAFHESFERY B2 B
B BiTRyEs Heruf poog oo

(Z) BETRE=

Mist B gk A1 ARk A& T o B P 7014 p 1004CA -~ i p 701 4 #
1100CA ~ %, B 705 4 p 5001BX » ‘afFpisc @ @ IR F #£HEF 'L T 7 Rk
IR B L AP 706 4 B 6101TX » 7 a4 pipc 7 7 £ LG $IEL L T
7500 % ~ 5 kB AP 7104 B AOO7GX > A piscd @ £ IF $fEL 1T
10008~ 5 ARG AL FEMBHRTE DAL BRL AP o
AR PEIRG FEL L 30008~ N MRS LT ESE L4
TR PR T AR o KA o p 2017/18 A E R A A I REE A LB



oo MU RAEREP 0 AT e R S 3B L2 ERAVHBLER € FRAS
RER R EFMBEFERD T > 15 & PUFRETERT B2 B
s e EITRPREL Qe B g

(=) BETEE=

PAirL A gRei A1 AR A& T 0 BA P 7014~ p 1004CA -~ % p 701 4
1100CA ~ 3 B 705~ P 5001BX » iz pfpc e & £ ILG 1L 'L T2 KK
PRUEE 5 e L P 706 & P 6101TX » ~afFpipcs @ R MG > T
75008 ~ ; 3B LR P 7104 P AOO7TGX » 7 afFpdrce @ LG L '
10008~ AL ARREE A EFMER T EDEL2LBEL LD T
B PRRG L L T3000F o NS P LT EE LAF
TRIARIEP PR o Ra o p 2017/18 PAscE R A AL ARRER A AR
b B P REED > AL R LR VR (ML R §RFAR) ¥ 21
WAL ERAEON2FE X AFRTREINRIT AL O RNBYED ;2 FiTK
2 Lé‘.‘jr‘f’lIEE xﬁ(v} o

(A - /]

HEAE 2017 F 3 H 9 HRMZEXHIENR - ERE (MEE2Agg#EF)
F2LENIA THEEHE ) - WERE > R G RN SE o K -
A S AR bR TEEIHRE ) A3 H 17 H e /503 A 18 HIVIZ g

or e
u?z °

WEREHERER - ARG BTG - AMEA TR AT
R AR R SRR - LR HIE T (BEAE) 5 T3 IR T 104
IR RIER > A GHE - FAGE > SHBEFERNAE IR mEERE -
JRAE IR 2 R R TR fE 2€ -

EEm A > Wyas L RSP N IEHE A - Ky H RS a2 B E R
RN BCETEOLEAR R BEEETR -

HEEL
&g LRERRENE S

SRt

ICEAERAARIM AR AAR ERL

BRI | 2EHEEEE
AT RS S R RS

201743 H 15 H



IEEVHRES
EE
PREERZ SR

BREFE -

t "EREATREMERES BREN FRZ2ER) BB TNMARIRE::R

HEAE2017F3ARRMAEMBREEMA TERERATREREES IBEEN
FERER EHE > BERE (MBEEETHER) 218 &2 MREMIEN (AH
RABURMG]) TERARYESE - BENAWT ¢

A iy

R

5488 701- iR IRAEA T RRRGEESERRERIIL ; B’
ZABE AR RS AR RRVBEEEES °

SEATEFEESTHY 28701 - TSR RIBTUSE LR » 115
ERRERABUETT -

HEERBMIERRDFILRRFARER  AMASEATERZRZ KBRS AR
AREZRR_ - WHBEEREFULEE -

g7
K%

ST

KEl@ | IDEEHESR (F5m)
EFAK | IDEEHE (BE - E - #HREIKREIRS)

2017%3H15H



MEEBBREBR

(B % )

HAEBEIANEE S
BURT 4RER — 1 DU A

HESE FaxNo. 25305921
EEEEE Tel. No. : 2810 2668

ZpEFERE Our Ref,
AR Your Ref. :

TsyB LT 00/700-2/15 (2016-17)

Ms Anita SIT

Clerk to the Finance Committee
Legislative Council Secretariat
Legislative Council Complex

1 Legislative Council Road
Central, Hong Kong

Dear Anita,

Appendix II

FINANCIAL SERVICES AND
THE TREASURY BUREAU
( The Treasury Branch)

24/F, Central Government Offices
2 Tim Mei Avenue
Tamar, Hong Kong

17 March 2017

Proposal from Hon CHU Hoi-dick and Hon YIU Chung-yim

Thank you for your email of 16 March seeking the Government’s view
on the proposal raised by the Hon CHU Hoi-dick and the Hon YIU Chung-yim on

15 March 2017. Our response is set out at Annex.

Yours sincerely,

25&;

(Alfred ZHI)

for Secretary for Financial Services

and the Treasury


qlam
打字機文字
Appendix II

qlam
打字機文字


Encl. 1

Annex

Government Response
to
Motions proposed by Hon CHU Hoi-dick and Hon YIU Chung-yim
on 15 March 2017

The Motions

The Hon CHU Hoi-dick and the Hon YIU Chung-yim proposed a
total of five Motions (details at Enclosure 1, Chinese version only).

Legal Basis of the Motions

2. The Government considers that the changes proposed under the
Revised Motion 1, Revised Motion 2, Revised Motion 3 and the new Motion 1
refer to a change in the procedure to be followed at the Finance Committee (FC)
meetings in approving the Capital Works Reserve Fund (CWRF) block
allocations. On the other hand, section 8(3) of Cap. 2 is related to the conditions
which may be specified in the FC’s delegation to the Financial Secretary (FS) to
approve changes of the approved estimates of expenditure under section 8(1) of
Cap. 2.

3. Likewise, the changes proposed under the above four Motions are
not related to how the moneys from the CWRF as approved by the FC may be
expended by the FS under paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A.

4. As such, the above four Motions fall outside the permitted scope of
section 8(3) of Cap. 2 and paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A and should not be included in
the agenda of an FC meeting as being out of order.

5. As for the new Motion 2, the proposal therein includes funding
items which are not under the CWRF block allocations and is partly outside the
scope of paragraph (c) of Cap. 2A. Since a motion should be considered as a
whole, the new Motion 2 should also be excluded from the agenda of an FC
meeting as being out of order.



-2-

CWRF Block Allocations Mechanism

6. Over the years, for the efficient and effective administration of the
CWRF, the Government has secured the approval of the FC to delegate certain
authorities to FS and government officials. These include the delegation to allow
designated officials to approve the inclusion of new Category D projects (i.e.
minor works projects) in the Public Works Programme subject to prescribed
conditions, limitations and exceptions specified by the FC, and to pursue land
acquisition according to legislations passed by the Legislative Council (LegCo)
and compensation packages approved by the FC so as to reduce the number of
items requiring approval by the FC. There is clear division of responsibility
between the FC and the Government under the CWRF block allocations
mechanism with proper checks and balances to ensure adequate accountability.

7. The CWRF block allocations mechanism has all along been
effective. Stakeholders and the general public would expect the FC to approve the
aggregate funding provision for each of the CWRF block allocations subhead on a
yearly basis while offering advice to the Government on the merits of individual
items. The Government should be allowed to exercise its delegated authority to
create and pursue minor works items provided they are within the ambits and
funding ceilings set by the FC, and land acquisition items provided they have
completed statutory procedures and are in strict accordance with FC-approved
compensation packages.

Head 701 — Land Acquisition

8. “Head 701 — Land Acquisition” is to cater for mainly the
expenditure on compensation and ex-gratia allowances (EGA) arising from land
acquisition and clearance required under public works projects. The extent of
land acquisition and clearance depends on the project and its progress.
Compensation and EGA payable to the eligible persons affected have to be paid
once the land acquisition procedures have commenced.

9. In 2017-18, there are some 70 land acquisition items. For a number
of them, the land acquisition work has been completed but compensation has yet
to be paid as negotiations with the claimants are still on-going. Upon reaching
agreement with the claimants, the Government is required to pay the statutory
compensation in accordance with the statutory provisions. Failure to do so will
cause delay in paying the compensation as well as the EGA to the claimants
affected by the land acquisition and clearance and may also lead to civil claims
against the Government.



-3-

10. In fact, statutory compensation under this expenditure head is
assessed in accordance with statutory procedures and provisions. Claimants may
also apply to the Lands Tribunal for determination of the amount of
compensation. The EGA payable is calculated based on the EGA mechanism and
formula approved by the FC. In other words, each compensation case is handled
in accordance with the legislation passed by the LegCo and FC-approved
compensation packages. To seek the FC’s approval for compensation and EGA
payment for each and every land acquisition item (as suggested in the new
Motion 1) or every land acquisition item exceeding $100 million (as suggested in
the new Motion 2) would tantamount to passing the bulk, if not all, of the
implementation work to the FC, which will affect the carrying out of the statutory
procedures by the Government.

11. This will also defeat the purpose of the CWRF block allocations
mechanism. Block allocations enable the Government to make compensation and
EGA payments more efficiently so that claimants can receive the compensation
payable to them as soon as possible, as well as facilitate the commencement of
new land acquisition items and the implementation of related public works
projects.



Enclosure 1

2 '—‘i;rii &

P17%% R gfjfc&zkl AEEHERAET O ORLEPT01A p1004CA~ 5P 701
4 B 1100CA ~ 3. P 7054 P 5001BX » sa47p4pc e @ £ 3 $4E L
AR UR S LB L P 7064 B 6101TX > 7 4 p s 7 7 K IR 4R
fE L T, 5009 & ¢ g L 4P TI04 B AOTGX » 7= fads pd s @ 7
I $RES T 70009 ~ ;ﬁt}at NI ARREG A& MR T 4B
E AR BRL AP AFHART PR RG FRES T 73,0009 <
M FETP AR AT BRI P~ TR RA B
2017/18p4scE B A A 1T ARRER R & B o 11 324B30 D > 2 ¥ ¢ 457
P22 gRACMIIL R 6 FRAMLALA A £ PSS
R FNT R R RAFUBTE R POZBRIAR 5 ¢ FK
2 @‘]rﬁlﬁﬁ K’f‘ﬂ °

B3R A=

Mt R g A1 ARA B ET B LRPT014 B 1004CA~ 28 B 701
4 B 1100CA~ %, B 7054 B 5001BX » 4Fpdpc e @ £ I 4+ 2>
AREEAUT S B L P 7064 B B101TX > ™ 45 pipe @ 7 KRG 42
LT 7500 & 5 B AP TI0A P AQOTCY » 7 s pdpe 2 7
RGP L0008 5 A ARG A A & BRI 45
hH QBB LA P AR Y PRI 2 L 73,0008 <
M FETP R AT B4R )~ TR RA o B

2017/18P4pc# R AN IARGER KA E R4 N BB P - 37 ¢ 47

T EZZ ERACMIIL R ¢ FRAMLAMA A £ PSS
RO RNET L AT ERY PN BRED L K

S

Bz

ParE R g AR A £ T B AP 7014 F 1004CA~ 3 P 701
A B 1100CA~ 3, p 7054 P 5001BX » sa4Fpdpcd @ L 3 $24E F L>
F R AR fﬁ»ﬁ%’ 2B p 7064 P 610ITX » ™ adFpdsc e @ £ IG
s w7 5008 &~ ; fﬁﬂéi&ﬁ 7104 p AO0TGX » 7~ sa4F ptoc @ &
ERF AL T WL 0000 & gk A1 ARG A A & BHER S 4
HH LI BRA L P AFM? PR £ O w3, 0008 &~
MM PR TR LT R AR P P54 o BRe oo p



-2-

2017/18pArc# B A AL Aok if B & B 4o S0 424855 P > P443 4
LR TR (MBLE ERTMA) 205 ST FLEEF I F 532
FEA DR TRNRERA A B DBYIED 2 FoRyES g p
V/t sF o

T

k-
BB P T01-23 3 IR A AT ARG A SHIHBEY I P
AP MRS o RV RIMIPL R %K e

FHS -

AAAERE AL TR LR T01-2 2 Y REHREL T Fa
K S 1R~ -



EEERII

SR Appendix I1I

B : [O1fE 2017 £ 3 H 17 FBURFSIERTIE ST S b (5

SORE » SRULE PRI - BB 3 A 15 HHRSC2 R - Mt
T

(—) THrEgZE— | GPHE

LS TR E ) o BUR EEIR A A IR R RRL - S hE
(1) TE —SAENMEEARBRINNEE ) - K&
(2) THEEE BT 2AE (¢) FRAVEIE, -

(i) $H 701 FHY Y HILE 9T » oW > — R T AR, > R T RS
X, e HiIEA TIE5YH o B 1001CA - 1002CA -~ 1032CA ~ 1033CA - 1034CA -
1035CA -~ 1036CA - %A RE5T B » El 1004CA K 1100CA -

BNEE TRz — ) o T ANERRREANRY T3 H OV "7 H L )
Bt 7 {7y B IMERAR TR R 2 -

(i) MEEREA TS - A S EEREER NN H o I&/AEE
BI%E 2 5 (O BURGT) KISBARIS 2A R (BATREERLE) » HED
ZHREST > R EAEEEPRETIAARARY T RO ~ PUOMBEILRIRE ) - BB EY
ok < MR HE > BEHAE -

(i) I7AE 45t FCR (2007-08) 33 » 55 11 B2 H -

TR RELF MML T RA LT TR TRE D C R TR GTRER
HIBS 2358 (3) Ha R+ 1 BRA R LR (5 23 HBR 0 A) & F
ARTAEAR (F2F B2 0IB) HRMsc? DK ehfgd eif it~ 5o
RS T ge ]

DR IERENEER B A A TR R ESGE (5 2B IEAN A)
WA R SRR T THE IR ~ BISMEDL R SRFIAEREE -

ILEE S F4R5E FCRI (2007-08) 4 > 55 4 BEFEE -

M2 ¢ 51982& 12 20 p 4345 (&£ Mucifi]) (% 2% ) %29 (1) ifd
WAk AR AL P AL I ose I R BT £ o 3%
kR 1982 & 40 1 pAcdsno §h €2 PFRITIEE AR M F - Bid (b
dod 1988 4% 1pd= 2L ¥ Fri 42 AR AR A B A id EE AL
A h AFCR- Se A bR B A ) Bor ik o ;ﬂa,i-;;t;#?;ix\,ﬁug A ey
P HP R ORAEREDIIE o NE T B BE K E L Hehi
oo PRI AGRON A | o R Ak MR PRV EY BBAR A E L HARHE
R IS Y b EAETHL TN P e bR 1

#l e

EHE T R ML T E R i 2 o R g


qlam
打字機文字
附錄III
Appendix III

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字


(iv) 5B 2AEE (c) E&+

TC)Mscd PEF I L &% % 208
(i) 72 1% 5 FORED £ 1423 Hlent 2
(i) PR fe EL 9% 081834
(iil) 258 B ~ PR ok R chl B RS KK
(iv) 0 * fe2bie § e &

(V) jzpEd B ;%

(Vi) £ 4295 (TR 2 2 2SI w)iE6)) (% 495 i)ﬁﬁf]&i P e
AR v A0E R R 408 L enfl Lo

R RRMIEE g rap B AR s Bl ER A UFIFE

EILELFTIE 2 ) > deoy TR, (TIHH) BT RESHER, (1004CA
F2 1100CA) - FLERGIFTHER "B ML | § “Tap P i 2~ b b iR 2
i) Ny AR, (THHH) B TEESEGK, (1004CA K
1100CA) -

R BRSNS TIR T H > HRTAE EFR Ry 09T - 281 - BAIEFRR > I
T H > MR A I T B R > e B EIR -

BARGHE AN - SRS RER DAL » WY A (8 BB BRI R EIRRERR
EAYITRT

AEER 2 E5 29 % 0 5 2AE > IR R WA Y B > AERERR BRI

F2AE (¢) B——HIERE TR FHREBMIIL | § 9T P GiE 2~ bR
247 F ) ——[FEBEAR 7HTH -

(v) Tz RIS - TSN - SO E s TIE BEep o B
AESKHIEE - AEAAEEN: - BUTMER SRR B

(=) TfEaTes—, ~ T{ESTakE | ~ "EETaE = ~ TRk — IR

e

j=1

BRACE TEETHE L~ TEETRRE L - TEETEE=L - TERE L o

BURF £ LR A AR A — R e

(1) pEVUIEGRZE > e BT L EF It EA TR RS (B BIGEGK
RFFTIRIE A2 - B35 2 B555 8(3) R A5 2A FEALAAHNEH

(1) BEVERRZE > —HIEE - vaeflss (MReg®iefr) AKRNE:T A

A0 MEVUBER IR YN > ABERY T RIE ~ BISMESC IR, - &I
HARTESF -

(2) R ~ BISMEIL IR - BN ARy —&l oy > EH DL T IR LR, (PP
o 28 > TR EIR ) RSP PR

(3) "IRFELER, - B "IRH, MHE -



(4) BETRE— ~ EaTmE - BiTE T I RN AEET > B 120
AFEER ) ~ T35 AFHEXR, K NEE#RE, (AEESREREAR

K)o AR TOSMEN ) HEE - BETACERR R M B EEE - B E AR -

(5) TfspmEREchinL , o R TIRHKT, atdes  HEEEE
FAERY THRHE EIRIR 0T, -

(6) AR "R LR ) B+ > 1275 1987 42 12 H 9 HiL AR Z g @is
BN RS - (BRTIEND - ERFRHZRE HPRHE 150 EoTig & 200 T (h3%E

(Report of the Finance Committee of the Legislative Council for 1987-88) -
Appendix A > Item Note 58) -

prisgt o TR~ BISMEDL R RS S AV AR T IR IR ) HYP
= > AR BT SRR R 2 -

TRERBFEY > THEAHABRETEE o B TR HE -
TREEETFED - T MERGEAEZ T EHEEAA AN, o AlE TR
W MEE  EANTEER s T ROE EE  REEERR T T AR RS
etk H R -

AR TR~ BIOMESL IR, > AEREIEA -

Proposed delegation by Finance Committee to the Financial Secretary to make changes to the printed estimates for the Capital
Works Reserve Fund in accordance with the Resolution made on 15 May 1985.

Officers to whom the Financial
Secretary may delegate powers,
subject to the further conditions,
exceptions and limitations
specified

(1) Type of changes (2) Conditions, exceptions and 3)
limitations

Creation of new subheads

(1) additional allocations of funds
under subheads with approved
project estimates

Provided that the project is
Category A of the Public Works

Programme

Provided that the actual unexpended
balance of the approved project estimate
is not thereby exceeded

Assistant Financial Secretary
Principal Assistant Financial
Secretary

Deputy Financial Secretary

Finance Officer

Assistant Financial Secretary
Principal Assistant Financial
Secretary

Deputy Financial Secretary

(2) additional allocations of funds
under subheads without approved
project estimates (i.e. block votes)

Provided that —

@

The additional allocation is
required for expenditure within the
ambit of the subhead, and

Financial Officer up to $300,000;
Assistant Financial Secretary up to
$800,000;

Principal Assistant Financial

(b) The total additional allocation Secretary up to $1,200,000;
approved under delegated powers Deputy Financial Secretary up to
during the financial year does not $2,000,000;
exceed $2,000,000. And in every case less any additional
allocation already approved under
delegated powers during the financial
year
(1) increases in approved project (1) provided that, where the project Assistant Financial Secretary up to
estimates estimate was approved by Finance | $800,000;
Committee, the total increase does | Principal Assistant Financial
not at any time exceed$2,000.000 Secretary up to $1,200,000;
Deputy Financial Secretary up to
$2,000,000;
And in every case less any increase
already approved under delegated
powers
(2) provided that, where the projectis | Assistant Financial Secretary provided

(2) decreases in approved project
estimates

in Category D of the Public Works
Programme, the total project
estimate does not thereby exceed
$2,000,000

that the total project estimate does not
thereby exceed $800,000;

Principal Assistant Financial
Secretary provided that the total
project estimate does not thereby
exceed $1,200,000

Deputy Financial Secretary

Provided that the scope of the
project as approved by Finance

Assistant Financial Secretary
Principal Assistant Financial
Secretary




B i EEaEE = 8 Deputy Financial Secretary

(3) creation of new Category D Provided that the project estimate does Assistant Financial Secretary up to
items in the Public Works not exceed $2,000,000 $800,000
Programme Principal Assistant Financial

Secretary up to $1,200,000;
Deputy Financial Secretary up to
$2,000,000

(7) [EREEAE - BIEZARERRY (MEGEREr) R0 IAFUR

ZE T AEft, - EmehEdEs] (MERgERiEr) Ak mEE -

e
GV mERE - NSRS - EGREER] (WRag®is
FP) e

R 3 H 15 HEMFATE - R AHEIRSC - R{IBM LT -

S ik WA BT AR RN - AE T e
e -

(8) —ELLUK » MILES FEEA TR GRS HIaTs - A0 - — R
ICEEAEES © METHA TGRSR  SBRIEEN -

SRV BZERENRS  BETIRETH TR0 - GIIMEILR RS, - 28
TPRHVEER - NHBENE AN -

TEETEE L TERTEE L -~ TEETRE=L >~ THRRE L O BRRR
—MH - AIFIATAL - T IREISHEKHI T, (VEEER K TR IR
R 07T BBURRFTRILFIEEN > fId 2012 Fif Z gt iR EIRH
2,100 E7Cig = 3,000 EoT > ME 8 - IEFREE -

IR - FEVUIHERZE > B - IR HEII B AGISE 2A & - #utt -t
HHFEAR TREFERT ) E > BRI E A G PR - AR

(=) BElEE

ERIBI TR AR T > RO R S TOE S - RN
B BT -

(B =S

MitA R g A A 1AREER AT ML 7014 p 1004CA - 4B 7014 p
1100CA ~ %, p 7054 B 5001BX » #4Fpisc? @ L MG 24+ '3 T2 R
'R R A KR 7064 B 6101TX > A e M P P ERF REL T
7500 § & ;3B AR P 7104 P AQOTGX > 7 s pse? @ £ R F #4801
T 1,000 F & AR ARGEE A S EMEK T AR B BRASD 5N
BFHFAP P AR HEES T T3000F 2 M MEF P ET AR L4
S B R 1 aRP Al e R o f 201718 PASCE R AR L ALGER A 4
B FA 20 ki KR TMIE R § B RA R LI A AR FURE
SO RNEG R A TR BUIER 2 R T, d RpE) e s 100
ETA ;%;'ré)\?i}':g‘(]?ﬁjgg “?% e




BT EL

st B gk 21 AR5 A& T o B P 7014 p 1004CA~ 4B 701 4 #
1100CA ~ &, B 705 4 P 5001BX » i pipc? @ £ £ " T3 R
FURE S B A P 7064 B 6L01TX » s pdsc? @ KRG gt 0 T
7500 § & ;B L P 710 4 B AO0TGX - i pred @ K MG gL T
10008~ 5 ARG AL FEMBHRTERDAL2LBRL AP 0T
M PERT BB 30005 A N MK LT AR 24
BRIP4 o A o p 2017/18 M ERA I REGALER
boo FAOUN3B L EREMIBALE € FRA ST ARE AL FHEEe
GUF RN ET B R PRI BRIEE 2 E T d R P S 100
o B BERTRPEE Qg prg et o

fERTRRZEN

MirE B g A1kl A&7 o BA R P 7014 p 1004CA ~ % p 701 4~ B
1100CA ~ %, B 705 4 B 5001BX » @4Fp4sc# @ £ G $24EF ' T3 K&
PUEE B LGP 706 4 P 6101TX > # a4 pdsc @ P LG $fEt L T
7500 F ~ ; 3B AL Rp 7104 p AOO7GX » 7 @M P 7 LR g T
10008~ 5 ARG AL FEMBHRTERDER2LBRLLP o
AT FEIRG RE L 73000~ U T PR T HER L4
TBIARIE R R 153 o Ra 0 p 2017/18 A E R A AL AR REE A AR
heoo ¥ P RREE D B LI R LR VR (ML R €RFAA) ¥ 215
WIEA PR E SN 2E X R T R NRE AL BB RIE P 2
'L d RPEL e d 100 & 5 2 FITRPEE Guf Pkl o

fEaTaRZEL

B 2017/18 4 E R A A1 ARk R A B4 A A ARRER A & MBS
@ p 701-2 ¥ g (A p 1004CA 2 4 p 1100CA) 2 384+ 2> d 2 % + *2
225 100 % 0 323 FE A B N B A AZiE 100 A2 4 B A Y o BT R AH
LR %R

fEaTaRZE/\

P 2017/18 pApc# Bk 1 FRih & A & F b 0 BRI ARENH A £ FHESY o
WP 701-2 # fk* (T4 P 1004CA 2 & B 1100CA) R EHHELAE 1> 581
RS LA

(PU) /NG

B LR MR T EETRRE L TEERTERE S, >~ TEETEE=L - T
FE—, o~ UEREE ) RNEFEREA TR SRR A
LZEGER - G0 WHEHREEETEENE/ - FE#E -

ot
MZE A 2ieE A
EGH BRI ~ WA REERL
20173 H 17 H



Extract from the Estimates for the year ending 31 March 2018 Volume II -- Fund Accounts

CAPITAL WORKS RESERVE FUND

(Payments)

Appendix [V

Sub-
head
(Code)

1001CA

1002CA

1032CA

1033CA

1034CA

1035CA

1036CA

1004CA

1100CA

Approved projects

Head 701—Land Acquisition
Infrastructure
Civil Engineering—Land acquisition

Compensation for surrenders and
resumptions: street widening: urban

Compensation for surrenders and
resumptions: urban improvement
districts: Yau Ma Tei, Wan Chai and
WESLEIN .o

Special ex-gratia payments in relation to
the regulation of Shenzhen River—
stage I WOTKS......ccovvevveeiiieieeiieeiieeae

Redemption money payable in respect
of land exchange entitlements and
interest payable thereon under the
New Territories Land Exchange
Entitlements (Redemption)

Ordinance ..........cceeeeveveeeuceecnennennn

Special compensation payments
for former residents of the
Tiu Keng Leng Cottage Area ..............

Special ex-gratia payments in relation to
the Hong Kong section of the
Guangzhou—Shenzhen—Hong Kong
Express Rail Link........cccoovvevveiinnnnne.

Special ex-gratia payments in relation to
the Liantang/Heung Yuen Wai
Boundary Control Point Project ..........

Sub-total........cccoveveeiiiiieeeeeeeeee,

Block allocations

Compensation for surrenders and
resumptions: miscellaneous.................

Compensation and ex-gratia allowances
in respect of projects in the Public
Works Programme............c..cccveeennnnnn..

Sub-total.......cccoeveninininiiieienn

Head 701:total............coovvevvceeeeaneeeenn.

Approved
project
estimate

Actual
expenditure
to 31.3.2016

Revised
estimate
2016-17

Estimate
2017-18

$°000

135,000

1,115,100

20,310

2,400,000

574,080

86,000

211,000

$°000

114,762

1,090,416

17,682

1,155,956

488,377

72,383

33,723

$°000

10

1,000

100

1,000

1,000

15

1,110

$°000

10

100

100

1,000

1,000

15

15

4,541,490

2,973,299

4,235

2,240

4,703

1,927,220

16,550 §

1,861,800 ¢

1,931,923

1,878,350

4,541,490

2,973,299

1,936,158

1,880,590

Subject to funding approval of the Finance Committee.

20


qlam
打字機文字
Appendix IV

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字
Extract from the Estimates for the year ending 31 March 2018 Volume II -- Fund Accounts

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字

qlam
打字機文字




